CH. 381] LAWS OF THE THIRTY-SEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CHAPTER 381.

ALEXANDER WHEAT.

S. F. 583.

AN ACT authorizing and directing the governor and secretary of state to execute and deliver to Alexander Wheat a patent for the south west quarter of the south west quarter of section sixteen (16), township sixty-eight (68), north, range seven (7), west, in Lee County, Iowa.

WHEREAS, the United States of America granted to the state of Iowa, the south west quarter of the south west quarter of section sixteen (16), township sixty-eight (68), north, range seven (7), west, Lee county, Iowa, and other lands;

And, WHEREAS, said lands were, by the school fund commissioner of Lee county, Iowa, on December 1st, 1847, sold to Alexander Wheat;

And, WHEREAS, the said Alexander Wheat has fully paid for said land and has otherwise complied with the law as to be entitled to a conveyance thereof;

And, WHEREAS, the state of Iowa, in conveying said real estate described the same as lot thirteen (13), in section sixteen (16), township sixty-eight (68), north, range seven (7), west, Lee county, Iowa;

And, WHEREAS, the fact that said real estate was not correctly described creates a cloud on the title to the same.

Now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Patent authorized. That the governor and secretary 2 of state shall, in the name of the state of Iowa and under its seal, 3 convey by patent to Alexander Wheat the following described real 4 estate, to-wit:

5 The south west quarter of the south west quarter of section sixteen 6 (16), township sixty-eight (68), north, range seven (7), west, Lee 7 county, Iowa; and transfer to him any and all interest which the state 8 of Iowa may have in said real estate; and said conveyance is to have 9 the same force and effect as the original patent which does not cor-10 rectly describe said real estate.

. د

Approved April 24, A. D. 1917.

413